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l~ APPELLATE DECISIONS - BRANDT v. LAKEWOODe 
BACHM:.AN Ve LAKEWOODo 

JOSEPH BRANDT and MARJORIE ) 
BRANDT:.-" 

Appellants,) 
Ve 

) 

) 

JULY 5, 195 5 • 

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE 
TOWNSHIP OF LAKEWOOD, 

On Appeal 
Respondents) 

---------------; 
WILSON O. BACHMAN, 

Appellant, ) 
CONCLUSIONS .AND ORDERS 

) 
TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE 
TO"WN SHIP OF LAKE\iJOOD, ) 

Respondent.,) 

Mark Addison, Esq., Attorney for Appellants Joseph Brandt and 
Marjorie Brandto 

Stewart and ·Leventhal, Esqsn, by Samuel Leventhal, Esq., 
Attorneys for Appellant Wilson O~ Bachman. 

Julius Cohn, Esq., Attorney for Respondent Township Committeee 
J ~ Elmer Matthews, Esqo,, Attorney f'or Objec_tors. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

This is an appeal from the denial of an application , 
for transfer to appellants Joseph.Brandt and Marjorie Brandt 
of' Plenary Retail Consumption Lic·ense C~ll, now held by 
Wilson o. Bachm.an, and from premises on Speedway Boulevard ~d 
Madison Avenue to premises on the South Sid.e of Ocean Avenue/ 
in the Township o.f Lakewoode Wilson 0., Bachman., who filed the 
appeal in the companion case herein, is not a necessary party 
to a determination of the issue herein~ Hence, his appeal 
will be dismissed.,· · 

On February 10, 1955, appellants Joseph Brandt and 
Marjorie Brandt filed an application for transfer of the li­
cense ·in question,, which, at a special hearing on March 1, 
1955, was nnanimously denied by respondent because "it doet:J 
not appear that there is a clear rieed for the transter of said 
license to the location where sought, and that the convenience 
of the public does not require such transfer~" Appellants Joseph 
Brandt and Marjorie Brandt in their petition of appeal maintain, 
inter alia, that respondentvs action was arbitrary an~ capri­
cioustll 

At the outset, it may not be amiss to state the 
guiding principles upon which a determination on appeal o.f like 
issues is predicated: There is no inherent right to the transfer 
of a liquor license and the issuing authority may grant or ·deny a 
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transfer if its action is based upon an exercise of reason­
able discretion. On-the other hand, where there is an un­
reasonable br arbitrary ·refusal to transfer a license, the 
action of tpe authori tt· will be reversed. Cf. Leonia Liquors, 
Inc. v. Leonia, ·Bulletin 766, Item 1. Respecting· the latter, 
it has long: been established that it is unreasonable for an 
issuing authority to deny a person-to-person or plac.e-to-place 
transfer merely as a means of- eff acting 1 ts general desire to 
reduce the number of existing licenses in a municipality. 
_Kir schhoff v o Mill ville, et al., Bulle tin 2 54, I t-ern 8 e 

The record herein shows that the license in ques-­
tion bas.been inoperative for ·a period of two years; that the 
holder --thereof received notice that it will not be renewed for 
the 1955--56 licensing year; that on February 10, 1955,, app.el­
lants Joseph Brandt and Marjorie Brandt filed an application 
for a person-to-person transfer of the license-. to them at a 
site in an industrial zone; that the area surrounding the pro~ 

r··posed location is woodland; that the site is 2 miles from the 
nearest church, 2.2 miles from a school, 4 miJ_es from the 
transferor's licensed premises; about 2-1/2 miles fr.om the 
nearest tavern; that it is a more convenient location for 
occupants of several finished housing projects and other-de~ 
velopments in the course of construction; and that members of 
the Township Commi t·tee before, a!t, and after the hearing on .the 
application on March 1, 1955, expressed their disapproval of 
transfer of the license to appellants J'oseph Brandt and· Ma-rjorie 
Brandt, or· to anyone else,stating that there were enough li-
censed establishments in the Townshipe -

The above facts were, in substance,, testified to by 
appellant Joseph Brandt and his witnesses, and their testimony 
respecting the statements of menibers of the Township Comrnitt~·e· 
as to the reasons for the denial of the transfer were corrob-

·:ora ted by respondent's own witnesses. N-o objectors appeared at 
the hearing, althol!gh an attorney participated· in· the pr6ceed­
·1ng s as counsel for objectors, and no written objections t.,o the 
transfer were submitted-in evidence at the hearing herein .. 

Having carefully examined the entire record, I find 
that respondent's grounds for refusing the.transfer are insufft­
cient in that no valid objection to the transfer appears to / 
exist" I find, further, -that in denying the transfer, the Town­
ship Committee was motivated primarily in its decision by a 
desire to have the license "die.·11 GianfortU:IlO v. Bellmawr,. et 
al., Bulletin 908, Item 5; Mccollum v. Egg Harbor, Bulletin 
1026~ Item 1. 

Accordingly, it is, _on this 13th day of June 195 5, 

ORDERED that the appeal of Wilson 0. Bachmrill be and 
the same _is hereby dismissed; and it is further 

ORDERED that the action of the respondent Township 
Committee of the Township of Lakewood· in refusing transfer of 
Plenary Retail Consuniption License C-11, held by Wilson O e Bach­
man, for premises at Speedway Boulevard and Madison Avenue, to 
appellant~ Joseph Brandt and MarJorie Bra;adt, for premises at a 
location ·on the south Side of Ocean Avenue, 1410 feet west .1of 
Estelle_' s Corner in the Township of Lakelrood, be and the same is 
herel?Y reversed, and respondent Township Cormnittee of the Township 
of Lakewood is directed to grant forthwith the transfer for 'Which 
application was made,by appellant~ Joseph Brandt and Marjorie 
Brandt, subject to the completion of the building in accordance 
with the- plans and specifications filed by appellants Joseph 

·Brandt and Marjorie Brandte 

William Howe Davis, 
. Director~ 
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2o APPELLATE DECISIONS.- PRIOR AND KESSE Vo CLIFTON AND 
GUILIANO., 

. · IRENE K. PRIOR and HANNAH A • 
.. ,KESSE, · 

) 

) 

) 

Appellants, 
v .. 

On Appeal 
· 1-ruNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC 

BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY OF) 
CLIFTON, AND MICHAEL GUILIANO, 
trading as GUILIANO'S BAR AND· ) 
GRILL, 

. Respondents. ) 

,CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Louis Adler, Esq., Attorney for Appellants~ 
John Ce Barbour, Esq., by Manfred Triebel, Esqo 3 Attorney for 

. . Respondent Munic_ipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Controlo 
·Joseph N. Donatelli, Esq., Attorney for Respondent Michael 

Guiliano, trading as Guiliano' s Bar and Grill., . 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

This is an appeal from the action of respondent Board 
on March 28, 1955, whereby it approved by a two-to-one vote an 
application for a place-to-place transfer of the. plenary retail 
consumption license of respondent Michael Guiliano, for the 
1954-55 licensing period, from premises 171 River Road to prem­
ises 934-940 VanHouten Avenue, Clifton. The license was to be 
issued at a subseQuent date by respondent Board after the com­
pletion of a building to be constructed in accordance with 
plans and specifications allegedly furnished by respondent.li­
censee. 

The grounds set forth by appellants in their petition 
of appeal for reversal of the action of the respondent Board are 
as follows: 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

Appellants were denied the right to appear and object 
to the-transfer"' 

No evidence or testimony was adduced or· taken by the 
respondent Board justifying the granting of the trans­
fer application"' 

There is no public need or necessity for an additional 
plenary retail consumption ·tavern in the immediate 
neighborhood., The general welfare of the public an~ 
residents in the neighborhood will be endangered and 
not served by this taverne 

The needs af the public and neighborhooq are amply 
provided for by 12 plenary retai·l consumption ·taverns on 
VanHouten Avenue,; Clifton, New J·ersey and 1 on Clifton 
Avenue, in said' Ctty, all within approximately one half 
mile from the, situs of the respondent Michael Guiliano~ s 
VanHouten Avenue new locatione 

The testimony of the appellants and two objectors· to 
the transfer of the l.icense was, in substance; that there was 
no need for a license .of the type in question in· the area and 
that· a licensed premises would· aggravate the existing tra~fic 
conditions on VanHouten Avenueo · 

Philip Rubin, a member of respondent Board~ testified 
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that he voted against -the ~::·t;r.arisf·er:. of the license to· ·the 
.. proposed location .because. ;he ;:.was .. ·qr the opinion that at 
: P;t-esent .. there.·are, sufftc-ient ... pl·ena,ry. ,.re.tail .. c'.onsump~~o~ 11-
. c:enses ·on VanHouten.·-Avenue&:··=:·H~·.further testified tbat he was 
·s.atisfied that ·11:This. tavern:" .. ~cmilplied· ::with .the~·ru.le e--···.··rt was 
out·s:ide ··the·.· th.ousand".·f:o~ot.:~J:imit. u I ~; ,,. • 

·r-

· ··J.oseph So .'S.tuf·koj" a.~~m·ember .. ·or ·re:s.p~ondent .Boa~d-, tes­
.tif·ied. · tlla t ~he .voted< to ::ap.pnnv~r.>the. · a;ppli ca.tion :for \the tr an sf er 
in. que.stion. :, It· .wa:s:-:.his:-_ opini.6n_:.:.that. -.1 t. comp.lied.with the law 

· "as· far as distance-. was .concerned,: ~and. after •.:considet·i.ng the area 
and .. the. zype .. of· .. bus.inesses .J.:oc·a.ted.:·.:in"·the ·vfc·iriity- there was "ab- _ 
solutely ·no· 'Q.bje~ction." :· .F.ur:ther.mor.e, ~he te:S .. tified .tnat the report 

.. · r.ec.eived·/by: .. ··the · res.p.ond'ent.·Bmtrd·--~rrom the· Chief. of. Pol.ice· of the 
·municipality ·indicated'. ... that. ·:~rth·exe··:·w6uld be.t:absolutely no traffic 
. naza'rd whatsoever.•·•. · 

~ ··The . .uncont'radi:c.ted .;evidence in this .·case tends to dis-
close-. that,· ':in. addi.ti.on· to· ·r.es.idenc.es. :in the.~,:ne~ghbo'rhood, there 

_ a:re bus.inesses of various ·.kinds ··lo.cated nea;rby -.or- 'Within a. com­
pratively .. short .'d:is.tance·~r-rom.:'· the .. proposed. lo.cation. These bus-

. inesses ·include a food -.-s .. tore, a ... cl·eaning .e.s:tablishm.ent, a junk 
·,yard,. a plumb~ng .supply . .husine9s,:. a ·sheet me.tal factory,. a ·gaso-
. line service station,- a ... coal ya:i;d,. a barber ·::shop· and a carpenter 

shop. There ·are no .lic.ensed· prenri~rns wi th·iri ::1,000 ·feet of. the 
proposed premises. 

Appellant .Irene .K~ Prior compl'crlried -that she· did not 
-ol?serve. the ·notice in:: .the lo.cal·(::paper that a" .. he.aring was to be 
·held on ·the transf·er in que.s.tion<~before ·the :.respondent Board on 
:March· 28, 1955,_ and .as a re·sult ... '·thereof did. not ap-pear -as ·an 
objector at· that ,time .. - It .. was stipulated··by"the attorneys for 
the .respective parti.es~.that_ .. _a11-l·the· statutory.' requirements had . 
b~en complied .:wi tn by_ the .T:e"S"pond'ent licens-ee·~ when· the application. 
fi;>r -transfer was cons·ider·ed. ~ ... In: view of. the' .::fact that' the present 
,appeal consti.:tuted a .'.tria:J..:~'.:~de ~, .. .all pers~ans wishing' rto be 
-·h~ard .were. afforded .. such op.po.rtu:riity .. 

: . ~he. evid·ence :pre:s-en.ted r:egarding".·the ·11kelihood of a 
traffic hazard ·in· the .:vi,cinity. of.·~.·the propo's'ed ·premises, should 

.·the licensed business· .. be pernii.tt'ed:. to ·opera.te: .. the.re,. ·is not con­
vincing~ The Chief :,_of P.o.l:L-ce, ... who. submi tted .. ;his· report to· -the 
re;spondent Boar4 prior to .its d·ec·fsion; was .. :of. the·. opinion that 
no traffic hazard :would o·be··--~c.reat'ed@> 

;,. The dect·.s.ion ... as·/.:·.to· whether or .not a .transf·er will be 
.. _granted rests· within· the sound·. di scr.etion of>;the local issu·ing 
· .. authority in the first .. ·ins:tan-ce~ .. : .. Tolen v. Kearny, ·et al."' Bulle­
. tin 880, Item l; Ni.chols,·:::<et .. ~ . .al • v. :Mantua,. ·et al., Bulletin 

85..2,, Item 2;._~Byrne v ~· B.e,lle~:Vflle,--. !et al., Bulletin :s,1, Item 4. 
. . ~, . 

_ ·11 The question .. ~as: .. :.to·.-rwhe~ther licens:.ed premises should 
· .. ·be· permit·ted ln a :se-c:.tion:~_·o~:. cr::.mixed -resident-iaL ahd business 

char.a'cter, .as· this ·ap.pears-.·.;to; :~b;.eJ -is primari·ly to be· determined 
in the. sound-. d.iscr,e.ti.on~ .. of ._;:.the ... J:o.cal .. issuing.-.. au thori ty e .. So also 
is· this true of the_ .. que.stf:·on-~:of -~the.·. :q.umber of :licensed premises _. 
wl_l~ch should be _permi_t.t.ed :.tn. ·such a se,ction." ·.Londa v. - Elizabeth, 
et" al •. , Bulletin: .. 901,~ It-em ,,le 

-~·: . · After consider~ng .all of .the evidence presented. in the 
-~stant .case,· there ·1~ ~.no indi.cation that the .action of the 
r~spondent.-Boalrd was impro.pe.r,-· :arbitrary, or ... so unreasonable as 

-.. to amount to ,.~§..n ·abuse .·or .di:s-c:re-tion warranti,ng the reversal of 
1 ts actiono ··~. ·· 

>-~·;· 

~. 

i,{ 
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. The burden of establishing that the respondent• s .-
action was erroneous and should be reversed rests with the appal• 
lant$ Rlile 6 of State Regulations Noe 15. Under· all the facts 
and circum$tances in this c·ase, I ·rind that appellants- h_ave ' 
tailed .to sustain this burdeno · · 

.; 

·· .. Accordingly,_ :i.t ·1s, on this 13th day· Of Jl.Ule 1955, 
I , .. 

, ORDERED .that the ac·tion pf . respondent Municipal 
Board ot Alcoholic Beverage.Control of the City of ·Clifton be 

. ani the same is hereby affirmed, and the ·appeal herei_n be· ~d 
the same is hereby dismissede · · 

.. a .• 

.William Howe Davis,.·· 
. D:1-rector. · 

f.'\ 

DISCIPLINARY.PROCEEDINGS - FALSE ANSWER IN APPLICATION -
AIDING AND ABETTING NON-LICENSEE TO EXERCISE PRIVILEGES.OF 
LICENSE - FAILURE ro·.NOTlFY ISSUING AUTHORITY.OF CHANGE IN­
FACTS ·IN VIOLATION OF R.So 33:1-34 ~ EMPLOYING UNQUALIFIED.·. 
PERSON ~·LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 90 D.AYS - RENEWAL LICENSE 
UNDER--SUSPENSION UNTIL SITUATION COBP~CTED(I) 

In the· Matter of Disciplinary 
P·ro ceedings. against 

) 

) 

) 

) 

THE BRASS RAIL TAVERN, INCtt·,, 
-133 Plane Street, 
N ewa:rk 2, N,, J. , 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption .. 
. License C-151, ·issued by the Mnnicipal ) 
. Board af Alcoholic Beverage Control and 
· therea:fter ·.extended to William Mc Becker,) 

·. Re.ceiver for The Brass Rail Tavern, Inco 

·~---·-----~---------~~ 

CONCLUSIONS. 

AND 

ORDERS .. 

I. Robert Schefrin, Esq., Attorney for William M.Becker, Receiver~ 
William F., Wood, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic / 

BY THE DIRECTOR: . Beverage Control_, .... l'/ ·. 

A plea of .. not guilty was entered for defendant-:licens¢'e to 
the follow:i.ng charges:, 

'ffl. ·In your application dated June 7, 1954, ·as amended August 
· 4, 1954 and December 17, 1954, filed with the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 0£ Newark, upon which.you 
obta.ined your current plenary retail consumption license, me~e.­

. 'in you lis~ed your sharehold~rs as Gail Pierson ·(4 share.s or · 
40%), James Fe Russell (5 shares or 50%) and· James L. Pierson 

. {l share or 10%), you falsely stated t Not in answer . to Question 
.23, which asks: 'Has any ... e individual other than. the stock.;. 
holders hereinbefore set forth·any beneficial interest,directly 
or indirectly, in the stock held by said stockholders?•, whereas 
in trti.th and.fact Ernest Pierson (not mentioned in the applica~ 
tion as. ~ stockholder or as .beneficially interested in any of. . 
your stock) had such an interest in that he and Gail Pferson . 
were the real and beneficial owners of all of .your stock'; said 
fals-e stat~ment b~ing in violation of ReSe. 33:1-.25. 

u2. From about August 3, 1954. until the present ·tµne, you: 
-knowingly aided and abetted Ernest Pierson to·exercise,aontrary 
·to R.S. 33:1-.26, the.rights and privileges of your _plena·w :reitail 
consumption 1-icense; thereby your self violati?l;g .R~'S .. ~ 3:3~:.l.-'52~ 
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·n3. You failed to ·rile with the Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage .'Control of Newark, within 10 day-s after_· the occur­
rence thereof, written_ notic.es of changes .in facts set forth 

, in answer t_o Question 32. of your aforesaid application and in 
.. ·answe·r- to: Questions .20, 21 and 22 of said appli.ca tion as 
amended December 17, 1951'., the cha:q.ge in .. fa:cts stated in an-
. swer .to._Question 32 being that on or about January 4, 1955 

· .you,gave a chatte~ mortgage-on your tavern furni-ture, fixtures 
and e·quipment to Essex Finance & Factors C·orporation, replac­
ing a chattel mortgage ·mentioned in the applicati_on as held by 
Nat -Kleinwaks, and ·the changes .in facts s·ta.ted in the amended 
. answers to Questions 20, 21- and -22 being .-.that sorp.etime-between 
the date of said amendment and March 29, .1955 Gail.Pierson and 
James L. Pierson (two of your .officers, directors and stock-

. holders) moved their residenc-es ·from 133 :·Plane Street, Newark 
to 75 Ble·ecker Street, Newark .. and Rehobeth Beach, Delaware, 
respectiv.ely; your f-ailure to file such notices being in 
viola ti on of Ro Se 33: l-34e 

·vw4e ·From about August 3, -1954 to about April 1, 1955, you 
knowingly employed and had cormected with you in a business 
capacity the aforesaid Erne st Pierson,. a ·person who had b~en 
convicted in Essex Court on ·or about June 28, 1950 of a cr:Lme 
involving moral turpitude, v.izlD, the crjm"e. of atrocious as­
sault and battery; in ·violation of Rule 1 _of State Regulations 
Noe 13." 

There was no appearance at the hearing on the part of the -
defendant-licensee, a corporation, the plea having been entered 
pro f.orma by the Receiver of the :bankrupt r.corpo·ration. in:.:his .cap­
acity both as Receiver in state insolvency proceedings, and as 
Receiver appointed subsequently .in Federal bankruptcy proceedings0 
Such plea was entered although the Receiver was unable to contro­
vert the facts developed by .the agents of .the Division" 

The evidence presented includes sworn .and signed statements 
of' Gail Pierson; her husband, Ernest Pierson; .and James F. Russell, 
·concerning th.air interest in the corporate li.censee It appears 
·therefrom that in August 1954, Ernest ·Pier.son became .a partner 
with Thomas Smart in the licensed ·business by':purchasing five of 
the ten shares of the coruorate stock which had been issued" 
Pierson -and his wife, Gaii Pierson, paid for the stock, :which wa·s 
transferred to James F. Russell, a cousin of 'Ernest Pierson, be-

- .cause· the latter understood that he was not qual.ified to hold the 
·shcl.res by reason of .his conviction o"f a crimel) The .business was 
riot prosperous and its income was insuff'icien t to support two 
partners. Hence, in December 1954, Gail Pi.ers.on and Ernest Pierson 
purchased the remaining five shares from Thomas Smart, executing 
a· note.for the purchase pricee Gail Pierson :and Jaines F. Russell 
signed this note~ Four of ·these fbre shares we:re transfer:r;ed to 
Gail Pierson and one share was transferred to ,James L® Pie·rson at3 
a qualifying stockholder$ 

, . 
'Erne st Pierson and Gail .Pierson are .the .a·ctual _.o"\-mers of 

the stock of the corporate-license€~ and the business oonducted 
thereunder, and Ernest Pierson was. employed from about Aug~st 3, 

.1954 in the licen$.ed premis.es as manager and .bartenderr) The inter­
e$t of Ernest Pierson in such corporate stock· and business was 
never disclos.ed ·to th-e Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage 

·C<?ntrol of.the City of Newark"'. 

, Erne~t Pierson was convictE~d in the Ess·ex County Cou.rt on 
June 28, 1950 of the crime of atro.cious ·assault and battery and 
sentenced to the County Penitentiary for the term of 12 monthse 
Acco'rding ·to· hi's wife, Pierson was convicted becaus.e he shot a man 0 

The crime o~ atrocious assault and ba ~t.ery, wherein a .weapon is 
.used l:ikely to cause ser~ous inj1i'ry, is one that involves the 
element of moral turpitudeo Re Case Noo 545 2 Bulletin 63S,. Item.2, 
Re Case No., 791, Bulletin 858, Item 5o By reason of this c_onviction, 
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. ' . . . 

Ernest· Pierson is precluded from· engaging· in the alcoholic bev-· 
· erage industry in this Stateo · · 

The defendant-license·e executed a Chattel mortgage to 
Essex Finance and Factors Corporation dated January .4, 1955, ·and 
recorded in. the Essex County Registeris Officel' Jam.es Ff!l Russell 

. ·moved to Rehobeth Beach$ Delaware from ·the address.listed in the 
amended application for· license" Gail Pierson moved to 75 Bleeker 
Str.eet, Newark from the address 1-isted in the amended application 
·for licenseo . The MtUlicipal Board of. Alcpholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Newark did·not receive written notice of the execution 

: of. the aforesaid chattel .. mortgage ·nor the aforesaid changes of.· ad~ ·· 
dresses· within ten days after the occurrence thereof as requir·ed 
by ReS~ 33:1-34~ 

The evidence presented clearly establishes that the 'defend~ 
ant-licensee is guilty of all the aforesaid charges and I so f :i.nde 

. . 

With respect to penalty, counsel ror the Receiver stated 
that.he had not been able to contest the charges and that he does 
·not doubt for a moment that they are true and have been established4' · 
However,· ·he urges that in marshalling the assets of the bankrupt 

· corporation, he is· of the opinion that a great· deal of leniency 
should be exercised in imposing penalty since a penalty will not 

·only affect former stockholders but w:tll also work to the. disadvan­
tage of creditors "Who extended credj_ t to the corpora ta-licensee@ 

An exactly similar contention was urged and rejected in Re 
Tivoli Delicatessen, Inco, Bulletin 533, Ite..m 1, wherein Alfred Em 
Driscoll, then Commissioner of the Department of Alcoholic.Bever-. 
age Control said: · 

"The Alcoholic Beverage Law puts all creditors on notice mat, 
when extending credit, they take the risk of dealing with a 
debtor· who will abide by the .rules, and that they may not look 
to the license as a reachable asseto RllJSe 33:1-26 specifically 
provides that under no circumstances •sh~ll a license, or rights 
·thereunder, be deemed property·, subject to ~HPk lien, levy, at­
tach.1nent, execution, seizure for debts ~Hh'E-@ w 1w 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record$ All of the of~, 
fenses which are the subject of the charges appear to be interrelated 
and represent violations committed in the course of the illegal ac-. 
quisition and conduct of the eorporate-licenseer s business by Ernest. 
L~ Pierson$ Under all the circumstances the license will be sus- .. 

·pended for ninety days~ Re Holiday Inn, Inc.,, Bulletin 944, Item lo .·. ·· 
However, since Ernest Pierson remains disqualified fron1 having any : 
interest in the licensed busi1j.ess, I shall suspend defendant• s li-
cen·se for the balance of its term, effective immediatelye Any li-
cense issued in renewal the.reof shall be under suspension until the. 
entry of a further Order hereine In the event that the license is 
transferred to a duly qualified person. or in the event that .it is 
establis-hed by sufficient proof that sai.d Erne st Pierson no longer 
has.any interest in the corporate license or is connected with it· in 
any business capacity, application may· be made to me for lifting such 
suspension (as it affects the renewed license) but in no event will. 
an Order lift.ing the suspension be entered prior to ninety days from·, · 
the eff~ctive date hereof e . 

Accordingly, lt is, on this 14th day of June 1955"' · 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Licen.se C-151, 
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issued by. the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of Newark heretofore to The .Brass Rail TaverD;; 
Inc-o-· and thereafter extended to William M. Becker, Receiver 
for The Brass Ra:i) Tavern, Inco, for premises. 13J .. Plane 
Street, Newark, be and the same is hereby suspended fo~- the 
balance of its term effective immediately, and that any,. .li­
cense. issued in renewal thereof shall be under suspensfon· 
unti1--the entry .of a further Order herein; and-_it is , 
further· · · 

ORDERED that in the event ·a correction _nf the" il~-
\ legal situation is effected in the manner hereinbefore _set 

forth, leave will be given as aforesaid to make application 
to the Dir-ector for the lifting of the suspension (so far as 
it affects the· r:enewed license), · bu.t ·in. any event, no order 
shall be entered prior to the expiration of ninety-days from 
the effective date of the suspensione 

_William Howe ·navis, 
-Pirector e 

4e SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - TRANSPORTAT.ION OF ILLICIT 
ALCOHOL - ALCOHOL AND OTHER ARTICLES 'FORFEITED.-:._- MOTOR 
VEHICLE RETURNED TO INNOCENT OWNERo . -

. In the Matter o·r the Seizure on ) 
March 23, 1955, of a quantity of 
alcohol, a steel d·rum, assorted ) 
patent medicines, drug· supplies, 
and a Ford sedan on Route 22, in ) 
Branchburg Township, Somerset 
Covnty and State of New .. Jersey.. ) 

Case--,Noo 8834 

On -.Hear.ing 

· CONCLUSI.O.l'JS and ORDER 

Thompson & ConveYf, Esqs .. , by Vincent Je Convery, Esq., 
A ttorney·s -ror .Andrew .J. King e 

I. Edward Amada, Esq., Appearing for the Division of 
Alcoholic-Beverage Control& 

BY THE ·DIRECTOR: 

This matter comes before me pursuant to the provi­
sions. of Title 33, Chapter 1, Revise-d -statutes of_· New Jers-ey, 
and further pursuant to a stipulation dated'March ·29, 1955 
signed by Andrew J. King, to determine whether a _quantity of _ 
alcohol, a steel drum, assorted pa tent -.medicines, . drug. supplies., 
and a-Ford sedan, described in a schedule attache.d hereto, · 

· seized on March .23, 1955 on Route. Nos 22, Branchburg Township_, 
New Jerse-.f, constitute unlawful property and should be f·or.­
feited. 

The property above described :was turned over to ABC· . 
agents by New Jersey State Police, after it had be.en taken into 
custody by a State Trooper while on routine . traf.f ic -duty ·on. the 
ab~ve highway on the day in question... The ford sedan, regis- · 

· tered in the name of Andrew ·J .. King, was being operated by his. 
so_n, Lawrence c. King, -when seized. · 

Pending he~ring of the -\case, ·Andrew J. ·King ·deposited 
.$200.00 under pr9test pursuant to R.S~ 33:1-66, with· the _ 
Director of the ~ivisi9n of Alcoholic Bev~rage Coµtrol, repres- . 
entin& the appraised retail value of ~he Ford sedan, and .there- , 
_upo;n obtained return of such motor vehicle. And-rew J. King has 
stipulated that such Director· should determine inj· the present 
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prooeedings whether such sum should be fo1·feited, or returned ·.J:·, 
,? tb him C) ' I · • , 

When the matter came:· on for hearing_ pursuant to 
R6.Se·· 33:1-66 and such stipulat~Lon, an apRearance was entered 
by Andrew Jo King, who sought :return of his depos·it of $200000et 

The seized property included five one~gallon jugs ot 
alcohol without any labels, or'· stamps indicating the payment · 
of ta·x on alcoholic beverages thereone A sample of this alco-.. 
hol was analyzed by the Divisionrs chemist, who reports that 

· it has an alcoholic .content of 95 per cent& by volume, and is 
fit for beverage purposesfP It is high proof alcohol which,, 
when diluted with wat.er, may b~3 used for beverage purposese.. 

The alcohol is illicit because of the absence of a 
· ·label or tax stamp on any of the jugs o RIO) So 33: 1-l(i), 

R.S .. ·33:1-88. Such illicit alcohol, other articles, and the 
motor vehicle in which the illicit alcohol was transported and 

·found, constitute unlawful propercy and are s·ubject to forfeit~ 
urea ReS• 33:1-l(y)$ R.So 33:1-2, R.Se 33:1-660 . · 

Lawrence King wa~ a pharmacist, employed.by a hospital 
located in Brooklyn, New York" He offered the explanation that 
he was transporting the alcohol.~ and a 55-gallon drum, to a · 
farm in Pennsylvania, where he intended to manufacture cordials 
with the alcoholo 

While there is no direct evidence as to the source or 
the alcohol, there is a justifiable inference that Lawrence King 
obtained such alcohol from the hospital, legally or otherwisee 
In any event,. the likelihood that Lawrence King was engaged, in a 
/lawful enterprise appeared to be so dubious that he waived. any 
claim to ·the ·return of such alcohol and other articles being 
transported in the motor vehicle$ 

Andrew J. :King claims to be "Wholly innocent in the 
-matter. He testified that he is a retired post office employee, 
with a record of' 41 years of service; that he purchased the Ford 
sedan in 1947 and drives it frequently; that his wife is em­
ployed as a teacher; that his son, Lawrence, and his wife and 
three children, reside with him; that his son borrowed. the .car· 
to drive to the fa~m in Pennsylvania; that he was not present 
when his son loaded the car and did not know or suspect that 
Lawrence would transport alcohol thereine 

Lawrence King has been employed as a pharmacist for 
about seven years. He was in the armed services for four years, 
and apparently has not previously been involved in any Wllawful · 
alcoholic beverage activity, or previously arrested. There does 
not appear to be anything in his background which ·should have · 
led his father to suspect that he would be likely to engage 'in 
illegal liquor.activities~ I am satisfied that Andrew Je King 
acted in good faith,, and did not know, or have any reason to. 
suspect that Lawrence C~ King would transport illicit alcohol 
in the motor vehiclee · His request for return of _the deposit. 
of $200eOO,, less the deduction of the costs of seizure and stor­
age of the motor vehicle, will be granted0 

Accordingly, it is DETERMINED and ORDERED that the 
costs ~f the.seizure and storage of the motor vehicle described 
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_; in Schedule a•A" a·ttached hereto, be deducted from th.a ,de-. 
·posit of $200e00 and the balance returned to Andrew J..o King; 
·; and it is further 

·; "DETERMINED and ORDERED ·that the balance ··of .. the 
'seize·d property described in the aforesaid ·schedu.le -":A" con-
· sti tu tes unlawf'ul property, and the same be and hereby is 
forfeited in accordance 'With the provisions,of ReS~ 33:1-66, 
and that it ·be retained for the use of hosp:itals, and state, 
.. county and munici.pal institution~ or destroyed in whole or 
in par.t, at ;the direction of the Director of :the Division 
:of .Alcoholi~c ·Beverage Controlo . 

WilTiam Howe Davis, 
Director.·· 

Dated: June ·20, 195 5 ~ 
1] 

SCHEDULE ttAfl 

5 - one-gallon ·glass jugs ·of alcohol 
l -- 55-gallon steel drum 

·Assorted pa tent medicines and drug supp:J.ies 
1 - ·Ford ·sedan, Serial ·Noo 799-A, .-'En.gine No .. 

··1467671., 1955 N·ew York Registration L25-.l9e 

; . ., DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - F ATLURE TO NOTIFY ISSUING 
AUTHORITY OF CHANGE OF 'FACTS, IN VIOLATION OF RttS@ 33:1....;34~ 

CANCELLATION "PROCEEDINGS ·- HOLDER OF LICEifSE CEASED TO BE A 
, BONA FIDE CLUB - "LICEN"SE CANCELLED~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

, 

EIGHT ACES, 
39 River s·treet,­
Newark 5, 'New Jersey, 

Holder of Club License CB-10, i.ssued 

) 

) 

) 

) 

by the. Munic·ipal Board of Alcoholic ) 
Beverage Control of ·the City of N·ewark ~ ____________________ ). 

CONCLUSIONS 

.AND 

ORDER 

Francis P. Meehan,, E·sq.,, Attorney for Defendant-licensee~ 
William Fe Wood, Esq.,, Appearing for Div.is.ion of Alcoholic· 

'BY 'JlIE DIRECTOR: 
Bevera~e Control~ 

Defendant originally pleaded not gutl'ty to a charg·e. 
alleging that ·it failed to f·ile a written notice with the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic Bev·erage Control of th~ City of 
Newark within ·ten days after the .change in var.ious officers or 
defendant-club .. , in violation of Re Se 33: 1-34& 

At the same time as the above charge was served, de­
fendant ·was also ordered to show cause 'Why its current license 
should not be ·cancelled and declared null and void for the 
following stated rf~ason: 

nsaid· license was improvidently issued in violation of· 
·Re Sf) 33:1-12(5) and Rule 2 of State Regulations Nos 
7 in that, a·t the time of issuance of such license and. 
p_rior theffeto, you_ had ceased to be a bona fide clube" 

. - . ~ 
. On June 6, 1955 the a~~ney for defendant advised in writing that said defendant wis~ to change its former 
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plea of not guilty to the charge preferred against it and 
desired to enter a plea of llQ!! ~ as 1r1t does not· wish to 
contest the .charges made ·in the sameen. 

The file in.the instant case discloses ·that defend­
ant was duly incorporated in 1924, and the certificate or in­
corporation .described de~endant-club as a nonprofit o.rganiza;... 

·ti.on whose purp·ase was 1"To provide for e:p.tertainment for its . 
members according to the cons ti tu ti on and bylaws as adopted by 
said associa tfon.u It further p:rovided for ·the election of a · 
president, a vice-president, a treasurer, a sec·retary and three 

... 

1·trustees. , . · 

During the course of the investigation efforts were 
made by ABC agents to obtaln a copy of the bylaws of defendant~ 
club but, apparently, no copy was available .for inspection. A · 
writing, purporting to be the minutes of ·a special. meeting held 
on August 30, 1954, disclosed that Joseph c. Jablonski and 
Walter Fetcho,- vice-president and treasurer, respectively, sub­
mitted their resignations, eff"ective as of that date9 The said 
aft~cers were allegedly replaced by Florenz Gilbert as vice­
president, and Joseph Phillips as treasurer9 No riotifica tion. 
of such change in officers was given to the municipal issuing 
authority by defendant .. 

. . 
As a result of the investigation, it developed.that 

practically all of the officers and trustees, with.the excep-
tion of George Garrity, its president, did not know the names 
of their fellow officers of the defendant-club. It was ascer­
tained from interrogation of the officers that, in most instances~ 

·they neither knew what their· particular duties were in the of­
fices they held nor had they actually performed any duties on 
behalf of the defendant-clu_b. There was a wide divergence of 
opinion .among the officers and tru_stees as to the r~gular meet-

: in·g night of the club. George Garrity, president, collected all 
moneys received·for dues and initiation fees and in payment for 
alcoholic beverages sold in the club., He paid himself a weekly 
salary in_ cash and also paid various bills and current expenses 
in tp:e same mann~r. George Garrity stated that if there was any 
mon~y left over after payment of expenses he deposited same in 
the club account in a neighborhood bank8 The bank statements 
indicated that the amount on deposit at any time was, comparatively 
small. George Garrity, according to his own sta ternent, .accounted 
to the club only when he so desired and he further stated that 
the treasurer had nothing to· do as he (as president) took care of 
the financial .matters af the association0 

It can readily be seeri that the club, which is alleged 
to have 165 members, ~as a personal operation of George Garritye 
The social functions formerly conducted by ~he club, in wh~ch· 
the members and their familj_es participated, bave practically 
ceased to exist. The evidence resulting from the investigation 
disc.loses co"nclusi vely that George Garrity maintains the defendant-
club for his own purposes. · · 

Defendant has held a liquor license s .. ince July 1, 1935. · 
The investigation. made in this case clearly indicates ·that, · 
within the intendment of the Alcoholic· Beverage Law, the club 
has not existed as such for several years. It is obvious that 
when the license was. renewed for the 1954-55 licensing period, 
~t.nad ceased to be a bona fide club. Therefore, I shall cancel 
the license now held by the defendant. c·r. Re· Perth Amboy 
Colo:t·ed Derµocratic Club, Bulletin .915,. Item 10. 

' . . ' ' . 
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In view of the result herein, it is unnecessary to 
fix a penalty for the violation s,et forth in the charge to . 

·'Which defendant has pleaded non vulto 

Accordingly:; j_t is, r·n this 20th day of June 1955, 

. ·oRDERED that Club License CB-10, issued.by the 
Municipal -Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of ·the City of 
Newark to Eight Aces, 39 Rive~ Street, Newark~ be and the. 
same is hereby cancelled and declared null and void, effective 
innnediatelyo 

., 

William Howe Davis, 
Director 0 

6~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CHARGE ALLEGING SALES TO MINOR 
DISMISSED" 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

MARGARET SIMtvIONS, 
t/a Pine Brook Diner & Kula Klub, 
Route #46, Montville Township' 
PO Pine Brook, New Jersey, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption } 
License C-7, issued by the To1-mship . _ 
Committee of the Township of· Montville@) 

~-~------------------

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORD EB 

Sidney Simandl, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward Fe Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 
.BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded not guilty" to the following charge: 

trOn Saturday night, September 25, 19541 and early 
Sunday morning, September 26, 1954, you sold, served 
and.delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered the 
sale, service and delivery of alcoholrc beverages~ 
directly or indirectly, to a person under the age· or· 
twenty-one (21) years, viz"', Ronald Lee ---, age 17, 
and allowed, permitted and suffered the .consumption 
of alcoholic beverages by such person in and upon 
your licensed premises; in violation of Rule 1 of 
Stat~ Regulations Noe 20~" 

. The basis for the charge, as developed at the-hearing 
·from the testimony of the minor, now 18 years of age, and· cor·-
. roborated by an adult companion, is that on Saturday night~ 
September 25, 1954, at about.midnight, they entered the defend­
antt s tavern and were served a number of drinks of beer by 
Kirby Simmons, the bartender 3 and that the minor drank .the 
b.eer served to himo The minor and his companion left the 
tavern, about 1 aem~ and returned about 1~50 a~m~ on Sµnda:y 
m9rning, September 26, and at this time the minor was served 
With a gl.ass of beer by Kirby Simmonslfl The minor was not asked 
to, a.nd did not, sig~ any ~ritten state~nt as to his ageo· 

This· evidence, if unchallenged~ adequately substantiates 
the charge~ However, the defendant does challenge· the veracity 
of this accounte S:P,e asserts that it ·should not be accepted on 
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claim that the mino.r had an ulterior motiv·e in.·unj.~sti.y-accusing 
-the defendant of serving alcoholic beverages ·to him, and on fur­
ther claim that on cross~examination inconsistencies appeared in 
the evidence given by the minor and hi~ companion; that there­
fore the contrary evidence of the defendant' s wi tne: sses that no 
alcoholic beverages w~re ser:v_ed to the minor ~s more worthy of 
belief e Or_al argument was had before me at which the defendant's 
attorney ttrged dismissal of the charge on :_the above grounds@ 

The minor.and his companion left defendant's tavern 
on Sunday at about 2 aom0 The minor, alone in his car, was picked 
up by a Caldwell police officer at about 4 a .. me According to the 

·minor,, the officer accused him of dri.nking and also found some 
indecent pictures .in the car~ The officer· informed him that he 
could get into trouble on account of.· possessing such pictures and 
that he should tell the police where he had been drinking. There­
after he named defendant's tavern as.the place where he had ob-
tained drinks of alcoholic beverages&· · 

The minor and his companion, when they appeared before 
the local police magistrate shortly tl1ereafte1, were confused and· 
not too certain as to the exact time when .they first entered the 
defendant's li~ensed premises on September 25e .They were likewise 
vague and inconsistent concerning certain other incidental details 
when testifying at the instant hearing., Normally this in itself 
would not·cast a serious reflection on their .veracity since they 
·testified clearly on the primary fac.ts -- the sale and service of 
beer to the minor -- and incide11tal details might well be forgotten 
after the long period which elapsed between the event and the hear­
ing e However, .. the backgrormd of the accusation, as above set 
forth,, cannot be overlooked as a possible explanation of the rea­
son for such confusion and vaguen.ess~ 

On defendant 1 s behalf· two ·pa.trons, and the barte,nder 
.alleged ~ have served the beer to the .minor on the evening in 1 

:question, testified under oath that to their knowledge the minor .: 
and.his companion entered the tavern on only one occasion, at about· 
1: 50 a. me on September 26.. The bartend.er and one of the patrons ·· 
testified that the minor was serv-ed 7-U.p and. not beer. ·The other 
patron testified that he heard 7-Up ordered but did not actually 
see what; was served to the minor@ · · 

I am not impressed with the testj.mony of the minor, 
which is evasive and uncertain and in certain respects also contra­
dicts testimony he admitted giving in police court several days 
after the occurrence@ 

. . 

On the other hand, defendant gs witnesses by the g~ea tf~r 
weight of the evidence have raised such a doubt in my· mind that the 
minor was served an alcoholi_c beverage on the premises that I must 
resolve the doubt in favor of' the def'endante 

After carefully considering all the testiraony I c·onclude 
that defendant's guilt has not been established by the necessary 
preponderance of the evidencee I therefore find defendant not · 
guilty c 

Accordingly, it is> on this 20th day of June, 195 5, 

ORDERED that the charge herein be and the same j_s 
hereby .di smissede 

William Howe Davis, 
1 / Director~,' 
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7e DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SUSPENSION REIMPOSED AFTER 
TERMINATION OF PROCEEDINGS IN APPELLATE DIVISION:. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
.Proceedings against. 

CADILLAC BAR CORPORATION, 

) 

) 

t/a Cadillac Bar Corporation, ) 
330 Connec-ticut Avenue,. 
Hamil ton T-ownship (Mercer County), ) 
P • 0 o Tr en ton 9" N e J. , 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail. Consump­
tion License C-41, issued by the 
Township C.ommi ttee of the To1mship 
of Hamilton, County of Mercer, which ) 
license was transferred during the 
pendency of these proceedings to ) 

1320 East State Street, . ) 
Hamil ton T.ownship (Mercer County) ., 

--~---------------~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

ORDER 

On March 28, 1955, ·the license herein was sus­
pended for a period of 35 days,, See- Bulletin 10.59:, Item 2o 
Pending the licensee's appeal to the Superior Cour·t,. 
Appellate Division, the su_spension was stayed., The appeal 
has been withdra1m and the penalty may now be re·imp-osede 

Accordingly, i.t is, on this 22nd day or· June, 
1955, 

ORDERED that the suspension of 35 days hereto­
fore imposed against Plenary Retail Consumption L.icense 
C-41 held by. Cadillac Bar Corporation, t/a Cadillac Bar 
Corporation, and transferred during the. 

1

pendency 0£ ·these· 
proceedings to premises at 1320 East State Stree.t, Hamil ton 
Tm·mship, by the T'o"wnship Committee of the Township of 
Hamil ton, be and the same is hereby reimposed, ef:fecti ve 
at 2 aem., June 28, 1955; and it is further 

ORDERED that if any license-be 1issued to this 
licensee or to any other person for the premises. in ques­
tion for the 1955-56 licensing year, such license· shall 
continue under suspension until 2 a!&m .. ,. August 2,_ 1955. 

William Howe Davis, 
Director" . . 



BULLETIN 1072 . PAGE 1·5 

S~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINOR'.- PRIOR RECORD -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Diseiplinary 
Proceedings against · 

CADILLAC BAR CORPORATION, 
1320 East State street, 
Hamil ton Township, . 
PO Trenton, New Jersey, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Re.tail Consump- ) 
tion License C-41, issued by the 
Torm.ship Committee of Hamilton ) 
Township. '· · 
- - - - -. - - - - - - - - - - - ._) 

.CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

Theodore G. ·Fitzgeorge, Esq .. , Attorney for Defendant-licenseeo 
William.Fe ·wood, ·Esq~, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control~ 

.BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to a charge alleging, 
that on March 19, 1955, it sold, served and delivered alco~olic 
beverages to a minor and permitted the consumption of such · 
beverages by said minor in and upon its licensed premises, in 
violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations·No~ 20~ 

The file herein discloses that on March 30, 1955, 
ABC agents, acting upon information transmitted to this Division· 
by the Hamilton Township Police, obtained a signed sworn state- . 
m~nt from Henry --- (age 19) relating that at or about 10:45 · 
p.m. Saturday, March 19, 1955, he and an adult entered defendantW s 
licensed premises, wherein he was served.three whiskey highballs 
by different.bartenders who made no inquiry as to .his age& He 
further stated that he and his companion left the licensed prem­
ises about 12:30 a0me SundwJ. The adult corroborateq Henry's 
statement ;J~.nd, together with Henry, on April 1, 1955,·. directed 
the agents·· and local detectives to defendant's licens·ed premises 
and pointed it out as the tavern wherein the violation occurrede 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated record0 Its license 
was suspended by me for thirty-five days, effective April 4, 1955,, 
for (1) inrraoral activity, (2) hostess activit".f and· (3) nnquali­
fied employees (Re Cadillac Bar Corp.,, Bulletin 1059, Item 2) o 

Defendant appealed that suspension to the Superior .court and 
subsequently an order of that Court was entered permitting the 
withdrawal of the appeal<) On June 22, 1955, I entereq an Order 
reimposing the thirty-five-day suspension, effective June 28, 
1955. The minimum penalty for a viola ti.on· involving· a nineteen-· 
year-old minor is ten days (Re Lou Vin Bar, Ince, Bulletin 1059, 
Item·6).· However, sine~ the prior dissimilar violations occurred 
within a five-year period, I shall suspend defendant's license 
for fifteen days (Re Weiner, Bulletin 1021, Item 4) ~ · .Five days 
will be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net · 
suspension of ten d~ys. 

. . ·.['~e license now held by defendant and pr-esently under 
susp·ensi.:on ·will .expir:e at midnl;ght ,,dJctlI!le JO .e 'The Order entered 
heJr•e-in will affec~ .an,y .re:n .. e,wa.l :of· .saidl lie·ens1e.~. · 
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Accordingly, it is, on this 27th day of June, 1955, 

ORDERED that, if any license be· issued for the 
1955-56 licensing year by the Township Committee 0f Hamilton 
Township to Cadillac Bar Corporation,_ or to any other person, 
for premises 1320 East State Street, Hamilton Township, such 
license shall be under suspension for ten (10) days, commenc­
ing at 2 aemll> August 2, 1955, and terminating at 2 aomo 
August 12, 1955e 

William Howe Davi:s.3 

Director6 

9o STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILEDo 

Alfred Patetta & Joseph Dacunzo, 
2165 Vaux Hall Road, 
Union, New Jersey 

Application filed June 28, 1955, for Transportation License" 

Calhoun Trucking Corporation, 
161 Delancy Street, 
Newark, New Jersey 

Application filed June 28, 1955, for Transportation Licenseo 

Jacob Landsberg & Julius Nussenblatt, 
t/a Jacobson Beverages, 
365 Bergen-Avenue, 
Lakewood, New Jersey 

Application filed June 2$, 1955, for transfer of State 
· Beverage Distributor's License SBD-38, from Rose 

Jacobson, t/a Jacobson Beverages, 365 Bergen Ave~, 
Lakewood, Ns J" 

Fred Metzger, t/a Fred Metzger ·co., 
60 Park Place, 
Newark, New Jersey 

Appl·ication filed Jl.me 29 3 1955, for Broker Li.c·enseo 

William. Ross, . 
26 East Madison Avenue, 
Dumont, New Jersey 

Application filed J-une 30, 1955, f'or transf"er of State 
Beverage Distributor's License SBD-14 from Charles He 
Rubens, Jr., 26 East Madison Avenue, Dmont~ New 
Jersey .. 

Wlll:Lam H.owe D.avi s ,. 
Direc:bo.r.·~ 


